SATURDAY

Rule 4.49C Form 4.68
- L} ,
Liquidator’s Progress Report
Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the Insclvency Act .
1986
To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
08014025
Name of Company
(a) Insert full H B
name of (a)Macob Property Holdings Limited
company
ﬁ?nifé)"an 4 WWe (b)W John Kelly Nigel Price
address(es) of B€gbies Traynor (Central} LLP Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
liquidator(s) 3rd Floor, Temple Point 3rd Floor, Temple Point
1 Temple Row 1 Temple Row
Birmingham, B2 5LG Birmingham, B2 5LG
the Liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of mylour Rregress-Repert statement of
receipts and payments under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Rrogress-Report statement of recetpts and payments covers the penod from 24
August 2015 to 23 August 2016
Dated /‘f/’ 0//5
Signed AM/
A
Joint Liquidator
Name in W JOHN KELLY
BLOCK LETTERS
Presenter's name, MAB31CVL For Official Use
??dreS)s andreference  Macob Property Holdings Limited Liguidation Section Post Room
if any
W John Kelly
Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
3rd Floor
Temple Point
1 Temple Row
Birmingham
*A514QGOI
A20 71

22/10/2016 #4
COMPANIES HOUSE




XCw12t08

@ Begbies Traynor

Macob Property Holdings Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 24 August 2015 to 23 August 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to
report to creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation The
report Is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than
this report to them, or by any other person for any purpese whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of llquidators
Progress during the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Ligquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

C 0C OO0 0D 0D OO0 OO0 DO

Appendices
1 Account of recetpts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation™

‘the hkgudators”, ‘we”,
‘our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Macob Property Holdings Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Company moving into creditors’ voluntary liqudation from
administration pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point,
1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

and

Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the
company, and “unsecured creditor” s to be read accordingly (Section
248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relat‘lon to England and Wales, any morlgage, charge, lien or
other secunity (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotfand, any securnty (whether hertable or
moveable), any floating charge and any night of hen or preference
and any nght of retention (other than a night of compensation or set
off) (Section 248(1){b){n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections
388, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number

Company registered office

Former trading address

Non trading parent company
08014025

3rd Fioor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2
5LG

Unit 2, Ynysbrndge Court, Gwaelod-y-Garth, Cardiff, CF15
98s



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 24 August 2015
Date of iquidators' appointment 24 August 2015
Changes i hquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

The Company moved from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation on 24 August 2015

The conversion to quidation was necessary to facilitate future asset realisations including a VAT refund
together with potential realisations from investments and inter-company debtors

The VAT refund has been collected (see below) but there will be no return from the remaining
investments as they have either been dissolved or struck off at Companies House The final return from
the intercompany debtors remains uncertain although at this stage, and based on the information now
avatlable, it is more unlikely there will be a return to non preferential creditors

Attached at Appendix 115 our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 24 August 2015 to 23
August 2016

RECEIPTS

Tax Refund
The sum of £6,662 72 has been recovered from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of a VAT retumn
relating to the penod pror to Administration

Funds from Administration
Funds of £5,094 72 were transferred to the Liquidation estate shortly after conversion These funds are
the net reahsations remaining at the close of the Administration period

Bank Interest
Gross bank interest of £9 55 has accrued on the funds held in an interest-beanng bank account

Business Rates Refund

The sum of £219 65 has been received from Cardiff City Council which relates to a business rates refund
in respect of the Company’s head office premises

Sundry Receipts

The sum of £12 75 was pad into the Company’s pre-appointment account and has been allocated as a
sundry receipt Enguines have been made with the direciors however the ongin of the funds cannot be
allocated

PAYMENTS

Legal Fees & Disbursements
The sum of £1,775 (plus VAT) was paid to Eversheds LLP for legal advice given since the appomntment of
administrators and that had not been discharged dunng the administration petiod




Storage Costs
The sum of £34 83 {plus VAT) has been paid in respect of archiving the Company's books and records
dunng the hquidation period

Statutory Advertisin
The sum of £42 34 (plus VAT) relates to the costs incurred when advertising the Liquidators’ appointment
following conversion from Administration

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided m the directors’
statement of affairs included in the statement of proposals of the former administrators They have also
been provided in subsequent progress reports to creditors On the basis of realisations to date and
estimated future realsations we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors as
follows

Secured creditor

Barclays Bank plc (“the Bank™ and “Barclays”) was owed £7,118,357 (before interest and charges) on the
date of the Administrators appomtment The debt related to facilites provided across a group of
companies and I1s secured by varous debentures and charges registered across the group In addition to
the principal indebtedness there 1s a further debt of £2,100,000 that the group has also guaranteed

Dunng the Administration period the Bank received a distnbution of £45,000 from this Company although
other companies In the Group have also made distnbutions To date there have not been any further
distribubions during the Liquidation The overall outcome for the Bank will be determined by the total level
of realisations across the group but 1t 1s Iikely the Bank will suffer a shortfall

Preferential creditors

As detailed in previous reports issued dunng the Administration penod, the clam from the Redundancy
Payments Office was rejected in full on the basis that the Officers of the Company and the payroll records
inchcated that all employees were employed by ancther member of the group of companies Accordingly,
there should be no preferential credrtors against the Company

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescnbed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided by the former
administrators in thewr statement of proposals

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company's net property, as defined in
Section 176A(6) of the Act, to be £ntl and the prescrbed part of the Company’s net property to be £nil

There will be no distnbution of the prescribed part as our estimate of the Company's net property 1s £rul
and therefore less than the minimum prescnbed by the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnbed Part) Order
2003

Unsecured / Non Preferential creditors
Any return to the unsecured creditors will be wholly dependent upon the outcome of the intercompany

debtors Consequently, the quantum and timing of a dividend, if any, I1s uncertain As detaled above, it
appears that the likelthood of any return 15 remote




6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration is treated as having been fixed on the same basis as the former administrators namely,
by reference to the time properly given by us (as liguidators) and the various grades of our staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending o
matters arising in the winding up

Pursuant to Statement of insolvency Practice 9, we are also authorised to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
insolvency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former admunistrators, namely, in accordance with our
firm’s policy, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the period from 24 August 2015 to 23 August 2016 amount to £6,348 which represents
29 hours at an average rate of £218 88 per hour

The following further mformation in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

a Narrative summary of time costs incurred
Q Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 24 August 2015 to 23 August 2016
u] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 23 August 2016, we have not drawn any remuneration or disbursements

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided in the
narrative summary of ime costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’
nghts on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator’s remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can
be obtained online at www beagbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy
of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred durning the period of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The following assets remain outstanding
+ Intercompany debtors
Whilst the Liquidators continue to progress and monttor the final outcome of the other insolvency

proceedings across the associated companies it 1s more unlikely that there will be any significant retumn
from the intercompany debts




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enquire mnto the affairs of an insolvent company to
determine its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds
in additton, a hquidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make
an appropnate submission to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills VWe can confirm that we
have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to
the kiquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at ieast 5% In value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% In value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our
remuneration or expenses which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with
less than 10% i value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8
weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the
remuneration charged or the expenses incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the
basis fixed for our remuneration 1s inappropriate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report agan in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the ligquidation, whichever
1s the sooner

W John Kelly
Joint Liquidator
Dated 19 October 2016



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Penod 24 August 2015 to 23 August 2016




Macob Property Holdings Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/08/2015 From 24/08/2015
of Affairs To 23/08/2016 To 23/08/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Tax Refund 6,662 72 6,662 72
Funds from the Administration 5,094 72 5,004 72
Bank Interest Gross 955 955
Business Rates Refund 21965 21965
Sundry Receipt 1275 1275
11,999 39 11,999 39
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (1) 1,775 00 1,775 00
Storage Costs 34 83 34 83
Statutory Advertising 42 30 42 30
(1,852 13) (1,852 13)
10,147.26 10,147.26
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 7530
Bank 1 Current 10,071 96
10,147.26
W John Kelly

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Joint Liquidator

24 August 2016 10 47



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,
b Narrative summary of tme costs incurred and

¢ Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod from 24 August 2015 10 23 August 2018




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also apphes where further
tnformation 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note apphes where creditor approval s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
It also applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but n
relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an inferest Best practice
guudance indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the offtce holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is
being carmied out at the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate thewr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that ttme which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that i1s directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such
tems are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculatton, but which are not payable to an independent
third party

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

¢« Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

! Slatement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders m England & Wales

2 |bud 1




held n storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the tem satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbhursement

» Telephone and facsimile
¢« Printing and photocopying
s Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to surt local market conditions The rates applying to
the Brmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 — until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senor Administrator 175
Admimnistrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarnial, admmnistrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases |t 1s not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units



CVL1BOaP

Macob Property Holdings Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the perniod of
the report attached, 1s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible
for the approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the
case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and
what has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Detatls of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on
our firm's website - http //www begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following
headings we have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every
piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which
provides sufficient detal to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why tt was
necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s
attached

General case admistration and planning

General case admumistration incorporates different categornies such as cashering, general case
admintstration (filng, creditor correspondence) and dealing with sundry i1ssues as and when they
arnse Furthermore, this time cost compnises general records of mamntenance on case files,
undertaking case reviews mncorporating compliance checks and dealing with general quenes
Durning the period we have also undertaken the preparation of a statutory progress report and the
corresponding documentation Whilst this 1s not of direct financial benefit to creditors t 1s a
statutory requirement

Part of comphance with the Insolvency Act and Rules includes preparing the statutory progress
report together with other statutory forms and notices General cashienng duties were undertaken
including prepanng cheques and reconciliation of the bank account There 1s no financial benefit
to the creditors as this 1s all part of the general comphance for the case and a requirement of the
statutory regulations and the Insolvency Act and Rules

Investigations

We have a duty to submit a report to the Department of Business, tnnovation and Skills in respect
of the conduct of the directors We have complied with our duties in this respect and have
undertaken further investigations where necessary

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, hitigation, pensions and travel

The time incurred relates to the work undertaken and correspondence with the Company's
accountants in respect of the Company’s pre and post appointment Corporation Tax Liability

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of ime costs for the period of the report 1s attached showing the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and
average hourly rate charged for each work type

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following
our appointment only




Category 2 Disbursements

There have not been any category 2 disbursements incurred or pad during the perod of this
report

What work remains to be done, why Is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any)
will it provide to creditors?

General case administration and planming

Case administration and planning will continue for the duration of this assignment This involves
dealing with general correspondence and continuing file management In addtwon, regular
cashienng tasks and banking will continue to be undertaken for the duration of the case There 1s
no direct financial benefit to creditors but this work 1s necessary to administer the case properly

We regularly conduct compliance and bond reviews to ensure that sufficient bond insurance 1s
held and to ensure that statutory requirements are met Statutory progress reports are also
prepared dunng the admmustration to provide updates to all creditors Whilst these activities are
not of direct financial benefit to creddtors they are a requirement of the insolvency legislation We
are also required to file varnious notices when an administration 1s extended

Realfisation of assets

We will continue to monitor the outcome of the mnsolvency proceedings in respect of the
associated companies

Dealing with all creditors’ clamms (including employees), correspondence and distnbutions

We shall continue to haise with the secured creditors and with other classes of creditor as and
when required It will be necessary to arrange distributions to the secured creditors

Other matters which includes meetings,_tax, itigation, pensions and travel

We will submit the necessary returns to HM Revenue & Customs as and when required

How much will this further work cost?

The amount of further cost 1s very much dependent on the time 1t takes for the sale to complete
and the level of extra work that may be nvolved We would estimate that further costs in the
region of £5,000-10,000 may be incurred

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be
done referred to above are as follows

s Storage of Records (annual cost) £40 (plus VAT)

» Advertising — Notice of Intention to Declare a Dividend (f applicable) and Final Meeting
£200 (plus VAT)

« Postage £50



0]Ep 0} UMEIP S0} |210]

3 syeJ Aunol eBeisay

apeuB yes £q 1509 AW |1o]
epeib yess Aq sinoy je10L

ECle]

uonebnn

xep

sBunaap

slanew Jayio

SANUUILLOS SIONPAID)

818UI0

painoag

S10)[poID

Buipeuy

Bupesy

slasse Aued pa /31y, JO uonuaay
£3|Es Josse pue ssawisng ‘Aradouy
uonda|jca 1qeq

£]0§S8 JO vojjes|jeay
suonebgsaaul pue yaad
suonebiseau|

SIBYE JO JUBWS)E)S pue Burnodes Aiojnielg
Bunjueq pue wonBRASILILPY
Bujuue|d esed pue jusuguioddy

Bujuued pue uopens|ujupy

apeIg s

00 011 00 0T 00 597 Q0 01¢ 00 §6¢

881z |89 598 - - - 008 968'¢ - ¥he or

00 62 06 L - - - 06 € 0L 1 - orT ol o
It 2T 8Tl oS 001 - - - 080 09¢ - - -
oosor | ose Jos - . - . 06 1 |- - - -
00 $6¢ or 010 - - - - - - - ° oto
$9 141 8oLt 0f 01 069 - - - - 001 - 0re -
£9 852 £I6'T 0t 11 - - - - oz1 o101 - - -
ajel Apnoy | 31500 duwi] ] sinoy je10] uoddng Jojelsiuupy [Jojeasiuniwpy liojensiuwpy | Jabeueiy rabeuepy JsBeuep 10810 Joupey

abeiany Jownpe 10IURS JUBISISSY Joluag
SIN0H
9Lz 1SNBNY £2 01 §10Z IShDNY $Z Lok pouad ay) Jo) SISAIEUE S)S00 S|
papwr sbuipjoy Auadosg qooepw




APPENDIX 3

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance

whom expense incurred discharged (to be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Legal fees Eversheds LLP 1,775 00 1,77500 NIL

Statutory Courts Advertising 42 30 42 30 NIL

advertising Limted

Storage L & R Storage Limited 3483 3483 Ongoing

Postage Royal Mail 000 3489 3489

=




